2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e

Net Debt (cash) (€m)

0.2

0.4 0.4

0.9

1.3

1.0

1.5

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

2017-23 Revenues (€m)

8.3
17.4

25.9 23.4

39.0
33.0

20

33 36 38

115
109

2019 2020 2021 2022 2022PF 2023

2019-23 total funds raised and # of
campaigns

Latest IR Press Releases Financial Calendar

Latest Equity Research published Investor Relations Contacts

https://www.borsaitaliana.it/borsa/notizie/price-sensitive/293208/detail.html?lang=it
https://www.crowdfundme.it/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/Cs-assemblea-bilancio-2023-CrowdFundMe-final.pdf
https://www.borsaitaliana.it/borsa/notizie/price-sensitive/291350/detail.html?lang=it
https://www.cfosim.com/wp-content/plugins/download-attachments/includes/download.php?id=12859
https://www.cfosim.com/wp-content/plugins/download-attachments/includes/download.php?id=12532

Monthly Snapshots

8

MONTHLY SNAPSHOTS

Rating BUY

Price Target € 3.70

Upside/(downside) % 25%

Last Price € 2.95

Market Cap. €m 33.9

1Y High € 3.38

1Y Low € 1.57

3M Avg Daily Turnover (n. shares) 61,101

3M Avg Daily Turnover € 141,671

Free Float 52%

RIC DBA.MI

BBG DBA IM

€ m 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e Outstanding shares % # m
Value of Production 85.4 112.1 115.8 119.7 123.7 DB Holding Srl 43.6% 5.02

EBITDA 7.2 12.1 11.8 12.6 13.4 Treasury shares 4.1% 0.47

EBIT 3.4 7.9 7.6 8.3 9.2 Free Float 52.3% 6.02

EBIT Adjusted 5.3 10.2 9.5 10.2 11.1 Total 100.0% 11.51

Net Profit 0.6 4.0 3.5 3.9 4.4 Source: Company data

Net Profit Adjusted 3.2 5.9 5.3 5.7 6.3

Capex 4.4 2.4 4.1 2.0 2.0

Net Debt (Cash) 12.6 8.4 9.3 5.0 (0.0) Price performance 1M 3M 12M

EPS reported (€/share) 0.06 0.40 0.35 0.39 0.44 DBA Group SpA 0.3% 44.6% 68.1%

EPS Adjusted (€/share) 0.32 0.59 0.53 0.57 0.63 Rel.to FTSE Italia Growth 1.3% 44.6% 78.7%

CPS (€/share) 0.19 0.55 0.41 0.74 0.82 Rel.to Peers Median 0.2% 47.1% 48.0%

DPS (€/share) 0.00 0.09 0.09 0.11 0.12 Source: Refinitiv Eikon

EBITDA margin 8.4% 10.8% 10.2% 10.5% 10.8%

EBIT margin 4.0% 7.1% 6.6% 7.0% 7.5% Peers

Dividend yield - 5.2% 3.9% 4.4% 5.0%

ROCE 8.1% 17.0% 15.2% 15.6% 16.0% AECOM 11,200 6.9% 6.6% 1.2

Sources: Company data, CFO SIM. Estimates, Rating and Price Target updated as of 9
th

April 2024 Alten 3,605 10.9% 5.6% n.m.

Arcadis 5,344 11.7% 11.5% 1.4

Jacobs 16,329 9.1% 2.1% 1.2

SNC-Lavalin 7,084 8.9% 6.8% 2.0

Sweco 4,641 13.3% 5.6% 0.9

Accenture 190,310 18.6% 5.1% n.m.

% YoY 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e Bechtle 5,531 7.9% 7.3% n.m.

Value of Production 7.4% 31.3% 3.3% 3.4% 3.4% Capgemini 32,021 15.7% 4.8% 0.2

EBITDA 50.0% 67.9% -2.0% 6.2% 6.6% CDW 28,082 10.2% 5.6% 2.1

EBIT n.m. n.m. -3.9% 9.8% 10.6% Computacenter 3,868 5.3% 3.7% n.m.

Adjusted EBIT 18.3% 92.7% -7.2% 7.9% 8.7% Digital Value 600 10.3% 13.9% n.m.

Net Profit n.m. n.m. -14.1% 12.2% 12.9% Reply 5,150 16.0% 8.6% n.m.

Capex 67.1% -45.6% 71.9% -51.2% 0.0% TXT e solutions 315 14.2% 11.3% 1.0

Net debt (cash) 22.4% -33.4% 11.3% -46.9% n.m. DBA Group 34 10.2% 3.3% 0.8

Sources: Company data, CFO SIM Source: Refinitiv Eikon

SALES FY1 SALES FY2 EBITDA FY1 EBITDA FY2 EBIT FY1 EBIT FY2 PER FY1 PER FY2 PCF FY1 PCF FY2

AECOM 0.84 0.77 12.2 10.9 13.6 12.1 19.6 17.6 16.5 15.0

Alten SA 0.75 0.66 6.9 5.7 8.6 7.1 12.6 11.1 9.6 8.4

Arcadis NV 1.31 1.19 11.2 9.6 15.2 12.7 19.8 16.6 12.9 11.4

Jacobs Solutions Inc 1.17 1.18 12.9 11.5 12.9 11.7 17.9 16.1 17.9 15.6

SNC-Lavalin Group Inc 1.30 1.18 14.6 11.8 17.6 13.3 26.1 19.4 19.2 16.1

Sweco AB (publ) 1.84 1.46 13.8 11.7 18.6 16.1 23.6 20.7 16.1 13.8

Engineering median 1.24 1.18 12.5 11.2 14.4 12.4 19.7 17.1 16.3 14.4

Accenture PLC 3.06 2.90 16.4 15.2 19.8 18.4 26.4 25.0 20.8 19.5

Bechtle AG 0.80 0.73 10.1 9.2 13.4 12.1 19.5 17.9 13.3 12.4

Capgemini SE 1.44 1.28 9.1 7.9 11.5 9.8 14.9 13.5 11.1 10.2

CDW Corp 1.61 1.50 15.8 14.4 17.0 15.5 22.1 20.3 19.9 18.2

Computacenter PLC 0.41 0.38 7.8 7.1 10.0 9.0 16.3 15.3 11.8 11.2

Digital Value SpA 0.57 0.47 5.5 4.4 8.0 6.2 12.9 10.5 7.6 6.4

Reply SpA 2.08 1.84 13.0 11.4 15.8 13.8 24.4 22.0 18.6 16.9

TXT e solutions SpA 1.32 1.15 9.3 7.9 15.4 12.8 21.6 18.2 10.6 9.5

ICT median 1.38 1.22 9.7 8.6 14.4 12.4 20.5 18.0 12.5 11.8

DBA Group SpA 0.37 0.32 3.7 3.1 5.7 4.7 9.8 8.7 4.4 4.2

% prem./(disc.) to Engineering (69.8) (72.5) (70.8) (72.3) (60.5) (62.4) (50.5) (49.1) (72.9) (70.9)

% prem./(disc.) to ICT (72.9) (73.3) (62.3) (63.9) (60.4) (62.5) (52.4) (51.8) (64.7) (64.5)

Italy - EPM & ICT Consulting

Price & EV multiples x

Founded in 1991 by the four De Bettin brothers in the north east of Italy, DBA Group is specialised in network

connectivity and infrastructure lifecycle support solutions. DBA Group’s core competence is its proven ability to

provide telematics solutions for strategic infrastructures to clients whose business is network-performance critical.

It provides integrated services and solutions in the ICT, Project Management and Architecture and Engineering

fields in six industries. Founded as an engineering and architecture associated firm, now DBA Group is the only